
PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2015 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOMS 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Paul Bell (Chair) 
Suzannah Clarke (Vice-Chair) 
John Coughlin 
Maja Hilton 
Simon Hooks 
Ami Ibitson 
Helen Klier 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa 
John Paschoud 
Jonathan Slater 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
5th Floor Laurence House 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 6 January 2015 

 For further information please contact:  
Patricia Simpson Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Telephone No: 020 8314 6245 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.  

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 

• tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts 

• only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting.  

• ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 

 



 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Ite
[...]
 

 
(6) Sensitive information  
 

There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are interests 
the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence 
or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need 
not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

 
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception); 

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date   15 January 2015 

 
MINUTES 
 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee C meeting held on 18 November 2014 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C  

Report Title HAZELHURST COURT, BECKENHAM HILL ROAD SE6 3AG 

Ward Downham 

Contributors Suzanne White  

Class PART 1 15 JANUARY 2015 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/88227  

 

Application dated 02.07.2014, as amended 05.11.14 

 

Applicant Phoenix Community Housing 

 

Proposal Demolition of the existing Community Building and 
construction of an Extra Care development on part 
of the site of Hazelhurst Court, Beckenham Hill 
Road SE6, to provide 58 one-bedroom and 2 two-
bedroom flats for older people, including the 
provision of 6 wheelchair units, together with shared 
communal facilities at ground floor including a 
kitchen, living rooms, staff rooms and multi-use 
spaces in 3 blocks of four-storeys arranged around 
a courtyard on the main site to the north of 
Hazelhurst Court [Block A] and 1block of five-
storeys to the south of 'Beckenham Park Heights' 
[Block B], with the re-organisation of 22 parking 
spaces (including 6 disabled vehicle bays), the 
provision of 64 cycle spaces, the felling of existing 
trees and provision of new tree planting and 
landscaping.  

 

Applicant’s Plan Nos. 3125 D100 Rev P2, 3125 D101, 3125 D102, 3125 
D103, 3125 D104, 3125 D105, 3125 D108, 3125 
D109, 3125 D110, 3125 D111 Rev P2, 3125 D112, 
3125 D113, 3125 D114, 3125 D115, 3125 D200, 
3125 D201, 3125 D300, 3125 D301, 3125 D302, 
3125 D303, 3125 D304, 3125 D500, 3125 L900, 
3125 L901, 3125 L902 Rev P2, 3125 L903, 
C11448/DR/SK01, TPP-CC/1237AR2255rev1, 
Affordable Housing Statement, Arboricultural 
Statement, Archaeological Desk Based 
Assessment, Code for Sustainable Homes Pre 
Assessment, Daylight & Sunlight Report, Design & 
Access Statement, Drainage  Strategy, Ecological 
Extended Phase I Habitat & Protected Species 
Survey (Sept 2014), Energy Statement, 
Geotechnical Investigation Report, Land 
Contamination Assessment: Report on Phase 1 
Desk Study, Landscape Strategy, Noise & Vibration 
Survey & Assessment Report, Planning Obligations 
Statement, Planning Statement, Planning Note: 
Loss of Amenity Space October 2014; Planning 
Note: Loss of Hazelhurst Community Hall 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

 

September 2014; Statement of Community 
Involvement (Nov 2014), Sustainability Monitoring 
Form,  Transport Statement (Nov 2014), Travel 
Plan (Nov 2104) & Ventilation Statement. 

 

Background Papers (1) Case Fi
[...]
 submitted and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. The parking space shall be made available 
for use before any part of the Development is occupied.  Thereafter the spaceshall be 
retained and used only for parking cars associated with the Car Club. 
 
Reason:  To limit car ownership/use and encourage sustainable modes of transport 
in accordance with Policies Objective 9: Transport and accessibility and Core 
Strategy Policy 14: Sustainable movement and transport (June 2011), and DM Policy 
29 Car parking of the Development Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

 
28.  Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

Order 1995 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order), no plumbing 
or pipes, other than rainwater pipes, shall be fixed on the external faces of the 
buildings. 
 
Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied with the details of 
the proposal and to accord with  Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the 
Core Strategy (June 2011) and DM Policy 30 Urban design and local character of the 
Development Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

 
29.  Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

Order 1995 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order), the new 
windows to be installed in the north and south elevations (all floors) of Block B hereby 
approved shall be fitted as obscure glazed/fixed shut and retained in perpetuity.  
 
Reason:  To avoid the direct overlooking of adjoining properties and consequent loss 
of privacy thereto and to comply with DM Policy 31 Alterations and extensions to 
existing buildings including residential extensions and Policy 33 Development on infill 
sites, backland sites, back gardens and amenity areas of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

 
30.  The whole of the amenity space (including terraces and balconies) as shown on 

drawing no. 3125 D 101 P1hereby app
[...]
on Plan (July 2011) which sets higher standards than the 
NPPF for the control of surface water run-off. Policy 5.13, Sustainable drainage 
(page 155), of the London Plan states that ‘development should utilise sustainable 
drainage systems (SuDS) unless there are practical reasons for not doing so, and 
should aim to achieve greenfield run-off rates and ensure that surface water run-off is 
managed as close to its source as possible’ in line with the drainage hierarchy. Whilst 
the principles and installation of sustainable drainage schemes are to be encouraged, 
there should be no discharge into land impacted by contamination or land previously 
identified as being contaminated. There should be no discharge to made ground. 
There must be no direct discharge to groundwater. Only clean uncontaminated water 
should drain to the surface water system. Roof drainage shall drain directly to the 
surface water system (entering after the pollution prevention measures). Appropriate 
pollution control methods (such as trapped gullies and interceptors) should be used 
for drainage from access roads and car parking areas to prevent hydrocarbons from 
entering the surface water system. 

 
 

 

Page 60



 

 

Appendix A 

 

Note of Local Meeting 

Hazelhurst Court, Beckenham Hill Road, Bromley, SE6 3AG 

 

7.30pm, 18th September 2014 

Green Man, 355 Bromley Road 

 

 

 

Application details  
 
Reference: DC/14/88227 

 

Proposal: The demolition of the existing Community Building and construction of an Extra 
Care development on part of the site of Hazelhurst Court, Beckenham Hill Road, SE6 on 
the corner of Blacklands Road and Melfield Gardens, to provide 58 one-bedroom and 2 
two-bedroom flats for older people, with a 10% wheelchair allocation (6 units), plus shared 
communal facilities at ground floor including a kitchen, living rooms, staff rooms and multi-
use spaces, in 3 x four-storey blocks arranged around a courtyard on the main site to the 
north of Hazelhurst Court [Block A], and 1 x five-storey block to the south of 'Beckenham 
Park Heights' on the west side of Melfield Gardens [Block B], plus the provision of 22 
parking spaces (including 6 disabled vehicle bays) and provision of 64 cycle spaces, 
together with the felling of existing trees and provision of new tree planting and 
landscaping. 
 
 
Attendance  

Councillor David Britton (DB) 

Councillor Ogunbadewa (OO) 

Suzanne White, Planning Officer (SW) 

Catherine Paterson, Highways Officer (CP) 

Steve Connor, Phoenix Housing (SC)  

Mark Gibney, BPTW (MG) 

Sascha Newton, BPTW (SN) 

Nick Bond, TTP Consulting (NB) 

Page 61



 

 

Eileen Craig, Levitt Bernstein (EC) 

Sarah Tolley, Levitt Bernstein (ST) 

26 local residents (23 signed attendance sheet) 

Note of Meeting 

Introduction 

Councillor Britton explained that the purpose of the meeting was to provide an opportunity 
for those attending to listen to a presentation by the applicant, seek clarification on 
elements of the proposals and provide comments on points of concern. He explained that 
Cllr Ogunbadewa, as a member of one of the planning committees, was present in an 
observing capacity only.   

Applicant’s Presentation 

SC provided an overview of Phoenix Housing and their plans for Hazelhurst Court. The 
main points were as follows:  

Phoenix manage 3,600 homes in the south of the borough 
The organisation structure includes a high level of resident involvement 
There is a severe shortage of homes in the borough 
As a non-profit making organisation, Phoenix must make best use of its assets 
‘Extra-care’ housing is proposed at Hazelhurst Court. There are no extra care schemes in 
the south of the borough at present.  
The proposals for Hazelhurst Court will release family-sized housing elsewhere in the 
borough 
A range of communal facilities will be provided by the proposal, including a library, multi-
function space, kiosk and restaurant. These will be available to existing Hazelhurst Cour
[...]
space.  

13. Phoenix has enough land to build 200 units elsewhere.  
14. Lack of consultation.  
15. Construction disruption on roads 
16. Existing wildlife will be lost. The area is like a wildlife corridor from 

Beckenham Place Park.  
17. Not enough parking at present. Need permit parking.  
18. Potential damage to surrounding houses structurally.  
19. Profile of residents: 55 year olds will have a car, visitors etc 

 
Applicant’s response:  
 

• The loss of the trees is a cost-benefit analysis for the planning authority. Large 
trees will be put back.  

• Overdevelopment: have taken care over the design 

• A parking survey has been done. It is being scrutinised by the LPA. CPZs have 
problems too.  

• Loss of light: our assessment shows the scheme is acceptable 

• The scheme achieves standards regarding overlooking 

• Loss of amenity: London Plan standards are met and exceeded 

• Loss of wildlife: will review 

• Structural damage: unlikely 

• Construction nuisance: inevitable but we expect restrictions to be put on 
development, including construction traffic. Construction will last 18 months.  

• Phoenix will build out other sites also to deliver accommodation needed 
 

Cllr Britton closed the meeting at 9.20pm. An informal discussion continued afterwards.   

 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C  

Report Title 44 UPWOOD ROAD SE12 8AN 

Ward Lee Green 

Contributors Jan Mondrzejewski 

Class PART 1 15 JANUARY 2015 

 

Reg. No. DC/12/81157  
 
Application dated 16.08.2012 (revised on 09.06.2014) 
 
Applicant Stagg Architects Limited on behalf of Dr Goh 
 
Proposal The demolition of the existing garage and the 

construction of a two storey extension to the 
side, together with an extension at first floor 
level and extension to the roof. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 
[...]

 

 

INFORMATIVES 
 
(A). Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all 

applicants in a positive and proactive way through specific pre-application 
enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On 
this particular application, positive discussions took place which resulted in 
further information being submitted. 

 
(B). You are advised that all construction work should be undertaken in 

accordance with the "London Borough of Lewisham Code of Practice for 
Control of Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites" 

Page 82



Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C  

Report Title 116 LEE ROAD SE3 9DE 

Ward Blackheath 

Contributors Michael Forrester 

Class PART 1 15 JANUARY 2015  

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/89200 
 
Application dated 19.09.2014 
 
Applicant PPM Planning Limited on behalf of River Quaggy 

Investments Limited 
 
Proposal The demolition of existing buildings on the site of 

116/116a Lee Road SE3 and the construction of a 
part two/part four storey building incorporating 
balconies, comprising a commercial unit (Use Class 
A1, A2 & B1 or as an art Gallery (in Class D1), 7 
one bedroom and 1 two bedroom self-contained 
flats, together with associated landscaping, 
provision of refuse stores and cycle spaces. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Design and Access Statement, Site Location Plan, 

E_001, S/E_001, E_004, Is 00, Ip1, Ip2, Ip3, P_00L, 
P_00X, P_001X, E_001X, E002X, E_003X, 
E_004X, Code for Sustainable Homes, P_01S, 
5704/5001 P2, 5704/8500a P1, 5704/500 P1, 
5704/502 P2, Reduct Survey, Kyd Brook Culvert 
Survey. 
 

Foundation Scheme Report, Flood Risk 
Assessment received 24/11/2014.  
 On behalf of River Quaggy Investments Limited 

P_000 rev B, P_001, rev A, P_002 rev A, P_003 rev 
AE_003 rev A, S_001 rev A, E002 rev A, P_004GR 
rev A received 28/11/2014.  

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/406/116/TP 

(2) Local Development Framework Documents 
(3) The London Plan 
(4) The NPPF 

 
Designation Core Strategy – Area of stability and managed 

change.  
 
 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The application site is set on the western side of Lee Road close to Lee Green and 
comprises a part single /part two storey detached building currently in use as a 
restaurant, which is currently trading. The building is set forward of the adjacent 
residential terrace to the north, nos. 92-114 Lee Road. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 85



 

 

1.2 To the rear of the site is Riverside Court, a four storey modern flatted 
development, accessed via a driveway to the immediate south of the application 
site.  

1.3 The site is not included within a conservation area and is not within the setting of a 
listed building, it is located within Flood Zone 2/3 and is within close proximity to 
the River Quaggy and the culverted Kid Brook.  

1.4 Further south are further commercial uses, with residential above.  Opposite on 
the eastern edge of Lee Road are mixed use buildings with commercial at ground 
floor, these are located within the boundary of the Royal Borough of Greenwich. 
The site is designated as part of the Lee Green District Centre.  

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 DC/07/67752 - The demolition of existing buildings on the site of 116/116a Lee 
Road SE3 and construction of a  part two/part four storey building, incorporating 
Juliette balconies, and a roof terrace, comprising a commercial unit (116.5m²) (Use 
Class A1/A2/A3), 7, one bedroom and 1, two bedroom, self-contained flats, 
together with associated landscaping and provision of refuse/recycling stores and 
6 cycle spaces – granted.  

2.2 DC/13/83353 – Demolition of existing buildings on the site of 116/116a Lee Road 
SE3 and construction of a part two/part four storey building incorporating 
balconies, comprising a commercial unit (Use Class A1/B1), 8 one bedroom and 1 
two bedroom self-contained flats, together with associated landscaping, provision 
of refuse stores and 10 cycle spaces – withdrawn by applicant.  

2.3 DC/13/85037 - The demolition of existing buildings on the site of 116/116a Lee 
Road SE3 and the construction of a part two/part four storey building incorporating 
balconies, comprising a commercial unit (Use Class A1, A2 & B1 or as an art 
Gallery (in Class D1), 8, one bedroom and 1, two bedroom self-contained flats, 
together with associated landscaping, provision of refuse stores and 10 cycle 
spaces. This application was refused for the following reasons: 

(1) The proposals, by reason of the external staircase to access Unit 5 and the 
provision of external cycle stands, create an unattractive and cluttered 
entrance to the development, contrary to the overall design strategy of the 
building outlined in page 9 of the Design and Access statement and contrary 
to Policies URB 3 of the Unitary Development Plan (2004), Policy 15 of the 
Core Strategy (2011) and DM Policy 30 of the Development Management 
Local Plan (submission version 2013).  

 
(2) The proposals provide a poor standard of accommodation for future 

occupiers, by reason of the inadequate size of Unit 1, the position of Unit 2 
with a single north facing aspect at ground floor facing publicly accessible 
amenity space, Unit 4 being enclosed by a high level flank wall and the east 
facing single aspect orientation of Unit 5 which collectively would create a 
poor quality environment for future occupiers, contrary to Policy HSG 5 of the 
Unitary Development Plan (2004) and Policy DM 32 of the Development 
Management Local Plan (submission version 2013).  

 
(3) The proposals fail to deliver a positive reduction in flood risk, as such the 

development is contrary to Policy 10 of the Core Strategy (2011).  

Page 86



 

 

 
(4) The proposals, by reason of the proximity to the culvert and lack of 

investigation of its exact position, would be likely to increase the risk of 
flooding, contrary to Policy 10 in the Core Strateg
[...]
 32 Housing design, layout and space standards of the 
Development Management Local Plan (November 2014). 
 

INFORMATIVES 

(1)  Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants 
in a positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries 
and the detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On this 
particular application, positive discussions took place which resulted in 
further information in relation to flooding being submitted, this resulted in the 
building being relocated further away from the culvert.  

 
(2) You are advised that all construction work should be undertaken in 

accordance with the "London Borough of Lewisham Code of Practice for 
Control of Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites" 
available on the Lewisham web page. 

 
(3) In preparing the scheme of dust minimisation, reference shall be made to 

the London Councils Best Practice Guide: The Control of Dust and 
Emissions from Construction and Demolition. All mitigation measures listed 
in the Guide appropriate to the size, scale and nature of the development 
will need to be included in the dust minimisation scheme. 

 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title Holbeach Primary School, Doggett Road SE6 

Ward Rushey Green 

Contributors Suzanne White 

Class PART 1 15 January 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/89175  

 

Application dated 18.09.14 [as revised on 17.12.14] 

 

Applicant GL Hearn on behalf of Bailey Partnership 

 

Proposal Expansion of Holbeach Primary School, Doggett 
Road SE6, comprising the demolition of existing 
single storey extensions; internal alteration and 
refurbishment of the main school building; 
erection of single storey extension with rooftop 
play deck to the northern elevation; erection of a 
single storey classroom building with rooftop 
play space; re-configuration of accesses 
including new main visitor entrance from 
Nelgarde Road with associated landscape and 
external works. 

 

Applicant’s Plan Nos. 24211/500, 24211/501, 24211/502, 24211/503 
B, 24211/504 A, 24211/505, 24211/506A, 
24211/507A, 24211/508C, 24211/509A, 
24211/510B, 24211/511C, 24211/512C, 
24211/513H, 24211/514, 24211/515G, 
24211/516E, 24211/517E, 24211/518 D, 
24211/519 C, 24211/523 F, 24211/524 A, 
24211/526,  24211/530 K, 24211/531 J , 
24211/532 B, 24211/534, 24211/535 A, 
24211/535.1 A, 24211/536 A, 24211/536.1 B, 
24211/537 B, 24211/537.1 B, 24211/538, 
24211/539, 24211/540,  24211/569 , 24211/572, 
24211/573, 24211/575, 24211/584, 24211/585, 
24211/586, AIA24314-003-B-protect, IA-367-
LGA-P01, Fire Strategy Plan, Design & Access 
Statement, Heritage Statement, Landscape 
Statement, Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
and Method Statement, Extended Phase 1 
Habitat Survey Report, Site Investigation Report, 
Five Year Landscape Management Plan, 
Construction Management Plan Statement, 
External Plant, Photovolaics and Green Roof 
Specification. 
 
 

 

Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/849/A/TP 
(2) DC/14/89225 

Agenda Item 6

Page 111



 

 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 

Designation Grade II Listed Building 

  

Screening Environmental Statement not required 
(Screening Opinion issued January 2015) 
 

 
1.0 Site Description   

1.1 Holbeach primary school is a Grade II listed three-storey building, set within a 
large playground and surrounded by a boundary wall. It fronts on to Doggett Road 
and is bounded by Bradgate Road to the north, Nelgarde Road to the east and 
Holbeach Road to the south. 

1.2 The school comprises a main school building, school keeper’s cottage and a 
number of small outbuildings including a disused toilet block. The listing includes 
the main school building, school keeper’s cottage, boundary wall and entrance 
gates.  

1.3 The main school building is a fine example of a T 
[...]
ct overlooking of adjoining properties and 
consequent loss of privacy thereto.and to comply with Core Strategy (2011) 
Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham. 
 

(22) No deliveries in connection with construction works shall be taken at or 
despatched from the site other than between the hours of 8 am and 6 pm 
on Mondays to Fridays and 8 am and 1 pm on Saturdays and not at all on 
Sundays or Public Holidays.   

No work shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 8 am 
and 6 pm on Mondays to Fridays and 8 am and 1 pm on Saturdays and not 
at all on Sundays or Public Holidays.  

Reason:  In order to safeguard the amenities of adjoining occupants at 
unsociable periods and to comply with Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 
Potentially Polluting Uses, ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development 

Page 140



 

 

and HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004). 

(23)    None of the trees shown as being retained on the permitted plans shall be 
lopped or felled without the prior written consent of the local planning The 
tree shown as being retained on the permitted plans shall not be lopped or 
felled without the prior written consent of the local planning authority. 

 
 

Reason:  To comply with Policy 12 Open space and environmental assets 
of the Core Strategy (June 2011). 

 

Informative 

Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants in a 
positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the 
detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, 
positive discussions took place which resulted in further information being 
submitted. 

 

 

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 Hazelhurst Court, Beckenham Hill Road SE6 3AG
	Hazelhurst Court Appendix B
	Hazelhurst Court - Map

	4 44 Upwood Road SE12 8AN
	44 Upwood - Map

	5 116 Lee Road SE3 9DE
	116 Lee Road - Map

	6 Holbeach Primary School, Doggett Road SE6
	Holbeach Primary School - Map




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 15 January 2015 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Suzannah Clarke (Vice-Chair), Maja Hilton, 
Ami Ibitson, Helen Klier, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, John Paschoud and Jonathan Slater 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor David Britton and Councillor Alan Hall  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Coughlin and Councillor 
Simon Hooks 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Klier declared a personal Interest in item (6) on the agenda as a former 
Cabinet Minister involved with the school. 
 
 

2. Minutes 
 
Councillor Bell (Chair), ask if Members agreed that the Minutes of the Planning 
Committee (C) meetings held on 18 November 2014, were accepted as a true and 
accurate record Members agreed and was signed by the Chair. 

 
 

3. Hazelhurst Court, Beckenham Hill Road SE6 3AG 
 
The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal for demolition of the existing 
Community Building and construction of an Extra Care development on part of the 
site of Hazelhurst Court, to provide 58 one-bedroom and 2 two-bedroom flats for 
older people, including the provision of 6 wheelchair units, with shared communal 
facilities at ground floor including a kitchen, living rooms, staff rooms and multi-use 
spaces in 3 blocks of four-storeys arranged around a courtyard on the main site to 
the north of Hazelhurst Court [Block A] and 1 block of five-storeys to the south of 
'Beckenham Park Heights' [Block B], with the re-organisation of 22 parking spaces 
(including 6 disabled vehicle bays), the provision of 64 cycle spaces, the felling of 
existing trees and provision of new tree planting and landscaping. 

 
The Committee received verbal representation from Ms A Lowman and Mr Conner 
of Phoenix Community Housing, who read from a prepared statement and Mr 
Gibney of bptw Partnership, who circulated a CGI image of the development to 
Members and from Mr J Rico, who read from a prepared statement, together with 
a resident of 3 Hazlehurst Court and on behalf of other objectors, who submitted 
photographs which were tabled to Members before the meeting in support of 
objections raised to the development regarding the removal of trees, disruption 
and the effect it will have on the wild life, parking, anti-social behaviour and the 
lack of consultation with neighbours by Phoenix. 

 
At 9:51pm the Chair ask Members if they would agree to suspend Standing Orders 
to allow the meeting to continue. This was unanimously agreed by Members. 

 



 

 

 

2 

Councillor Britton spoke Under Standing Orders as a Ward Councillor in support of 
objections raised to the development, he also stated that he requested a scale 
model of the development for Members to see the geographical location in 
relationship to the surrounding area and how it would effect the open green space, 
his request was declined on the grounds that it was not necessary.  

 
He ended his presentation by stating that this is the wrong development in the 
wrong place. 

 
Councillor Hall spoke Under Standing Orders as an adjoining Ward Councillor of 
Bellingham. He also declared a personal interest as a board member of Phoenix 
Housing Group. He addressed issues raised by the objectors by confirming that 
the site was chosen for the amenity space, mature and the type of trees to be 
replaced will be done through negation with residents, 58 one bedroom flats are all 
wheel-chair compatible and he also confirmed that there is underground parking in 
Beckenham Hill Heights. 

 
Councillors Britton and Hall vacated the room. 

 
Councillor Clarke, stated that she faired the council is setting a president against 
it’s own policies by taking down the existing mature trees which are good for the 
environment, bulking and the amenity space. 

 
Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Ibtson moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission, 
which was seconded by Councillor Paschoud. 

 
Members voted as follows:. 

FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), Hilton, Ibitson, Klier, 
Ogunbadewa, John Paschoud and Slater. 

AGAINST: Councillor Clarke 

 
RESOLVED:  that Planning Permission be granted in respect of 

Application No. DC/14/88227, subject to conditions as 
set out in the report and the applicant be informed. 

 
 

4. 44 Upwood Road SE12 8AN 
 
The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal for demolition of existing 
garages and the construction of a two storey extension to the side, together with 
an extension at first floor level and extension to the roof.. 

 

The Committee received verbal representation from the agent Mr Stagg on behalf 
of  the applicant, who confirm that some of the objections raised by the neighbour 
regarding noise and dust will be dealt with by putting up scaffolding and netting to 
reduce the impact on the next door neighbour. 



 

 

 

3 

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Bell (Chair) moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission, 
which was seconded by Councillor Ibitson. 

 
Members voted as follows:. 

FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), Clarke, Hilton, Ibitson, Klier, 
Ogunbadewa and Slater 

 

RESOLVED: that Planning Permission be granted in respect of Application 
No. DC/12/81157, subject to conditions as set out in the report 
and the applicant be informed. 

 
 

5. 116 Lee Road SE3 9DE 
 
The planning officer outlined details of the proposal for demolition of existing 
buildings on the site and the construction of a part two/part four storey building 
incorporating balconies, comprising a commercial unit (Use Class A1, A2 & B1 or 
as an art Gallery (in Class D1), 7 one bedroom and 1 two bedroom self-contained 
flats, with associated landscaping, provision of refuse stores and cycle spaces. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the agent Mr M Pender of, 
PPM Planning Limited and Mr Jackson the Architect, who circulated a CGI image 
of the building to Members and confirm that reasons for refusal has been dealt 
with, hence the Inspectorate’s decision to grant permission. 

Councillor Clarke asked the representative of the applicant if the security screens 
could be removed, he confirmed that it could be done.  

Councillor Clarke further requested that a conditioned be added to strengthen the 
existing condition to deal with the privacy of other neighbours.  The planning 
officer agreed 

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Bell (Chair) moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission with 
an additional condition, which was seconded by Councillor Hilton. 

 
Members voted as follows:. 

FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), Clarke, Hilton, Ibitson, Klier, 
Ogunbadewa and Slater 

 

RESOLVED: that Planning Permission be granted in respect of Application 
No. DC/14/89200, subject to conditions (1) to (27) as set out 
in the report with additional condition (28) as follows: 

                                 (28)  No development shall commence on site until a 
detailed schedule and specification of the 
privacy screens between the flats have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local 



 

 

 

4 

planning authority.  The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.   

 
Reason:  To avoid the direct overlooking of 
adjoining properties and consequent loss of 
privacy thereto and to comply with DM Policy 32 
Housing design, layout and space standards, 
and DM Policy 32 Housing design, layout and 
space standards of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

   and the applicant be informed 

 
6. Holbeach Primary School, Doggett Road SE6 

 
The planning officer outlined details of the expansion of Holbeach Primary School, 
comprising the demolition of existing single storey extensions; internal alteration 
and refurbishment of the main school building; erection of single storey extension 
with rooftop play deck to the northern elevation; erection of a single storey 
classroom building with rooftop play space; re-configuration of accesses including 
new main visitor entrance from Nelgarde Road with associated landscape and 
external works. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the agent Mr M Fisher of 
Bailey Partnership Limited, on behalf of the applicant and from a resident of 116 
Nelgarde Road and on behalf of other local residents, who raised concerns 
regarding parking on Nelgarde and Bradgate Roads. 

Councillor John Paschoud arrived during the discussion of this item and did not 
take part in the voting process. 

Following questions and deliberation by Members which included a request for 
teachers to park in Doggett Road. 

 
Councillor Ibitson, moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation to grant 
permission with additional informative, which was seconded by Councillor Clarke. 
Members voted as follows: 
 

FOR:  Councillors Bell (Chair), Clarke, Hilton, Ibitson, Ogunbadewa 
and Slater 

RESOLVED: that Planning Permission be granted in respect of Application 
No. DC/14/89175, subject to conditions and Informative as set 
out in the report with an additional informed as follows: 

INFORMATIVE 
 

The Council requests that given the issues of parking around 
the site that staff are encouraged to park on Doggett Road.  

 
 


